

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

TIMOTHY KING, MARIAN ELLEN
SHERIDAN, JOHN EARL HAGGARD,
CHARLES JAMES RITCHARD, JAMES
DAVID HOOPER, and DARREN WADE
RUBINGH,

Plaintiffs,

v

GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official
capacity as Governor of the State of
Michigan, JOCELYN BENSON, in her
official capacity as Michigan Secretary of
State and the Michigan BOARD OF STATE
CANVASSERS,

Defendants,

CITY OF DETROIT,
Intervening Defendant,

ROBERT DAVIS,
Intervening Defendant,

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE and MICHIGAN
DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervening Defendants.

No. 2-20-cv-13134

HON. LINDA V. PARKER

MAG. R. STEVEN WHALEN

**DEFENDANTS WHITMER
AND BENSON'S MOTION
FOR SANCTIONS UNDER
28 U.S.C. § 1927**

Sidney Powell (Texas Bar No. 16209700)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Sidney Powell, P.C.
2911 Turtle Creek, Blvd
Dallas, TX 75219
(517) 763-7499
sidney@federalappeals.com

Stefanie Lambert Junttila (P71303)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
500 Griswold Street, Suite 2340
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-4740
attorneystefanielambert@gmail.com

Scott Hagerstrom (P57885)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
222 West Genesee
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 763-7499
Scotthagerstrom@yahoo.com

Gregory J. Rohl (P39185)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
41850 West 11 Mile Road, Suite 110
Novi, Michigan 48375
248.380.9404
gregoryrohl@yahoo.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659
meingasth@michigan.gov
grille@michigan.gov

David Fink (P28235)
Attorney for Intervenor City of Detroit
38500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 350
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304
248.971.2500
dfink@finkbressack.com

Mary Ellen Gurewitz (P25724)
Attorney for Intervenor DNC/MDP
423 North Main Street, Suite 200
Royal Oak, Michigan 48067
313.204.6979
maryellen@cummingslawpllc.com

Scott R. Eldridge
Attorney for Intervenor DNC/MDP
One Michigan Avenue, Suite 900
Lansing, Michigan 48933
517.483.4918
eldridge@millercanfield.com

Andrew A. Paterson (P18690)
Attorney for Intervenor Davis
2893 East Eisenhower Parkway
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108
248.568.9712
Aap43@outlook.com

/

**DEFENDANTS WHITMER AND BENSON’S MOTION FOR SANCTIONS
UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1927**

Defendants Governor Gretchen Whitmer and Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson,¹ move for sanctions and an award of attorneys’ fees pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1927 for the following reasons:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Concise Statement of Issue Presented	v
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	3
A. Michigan certifies the November election.	3
B. Plaintiffs file suit and the Court denies their motion for injunctive relief on numerous grounds.....	4
C. Plaintiffs continue to press their claims despite the Court’s ruling and subsequent events rendering the case moot.	6
Argument.....	11
I. Defendants Governor Whitmer and Secretary Benson are entitled to sanctions and an award of attorneys’ fees under 28 U.S.C. § 1927 after Plaintiffs’ counsel unreasonably and vexatiously multiplied the proceedings in this frivolous case. Alternatively, this Court should exercise its inherent authority to impose sanctions and award attorneys’ fees in favor of these Defendants.	11
A. Defendants are entitled to sanctions under 28 U.S.C. § 1927.....	11
1. Standards for granting sanctions under § 1927.....	11
2. Plaintiffs’ counsel unreasonably and vexatiously perpetuated moot and frivolous claims.....	12
B. Alternatively, this Court should exercise its inherent authority and award attorneys’ fees to Defendants where Plaintiffs’ counsel abused the judicial process.....	21
1. Standards for granting fees under the Court’s inherent authority.	21

2.	Plaintiffs’ claims were meritless, their counsel should have known this, and their real motive in filing suit was for an improper purpose.....	22
C.	This Court should award attorneys’ fees to the Michigan Department of Attorney General.....	27
	Conclusion and Relief Requested	30
	Certificate of Service	31

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Big Yank Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> 125 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 1997).....	5, 22
<i>Dahnke v. Teamsters Local 695</i> , 906 F.2d 1192 (7th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>In re Ruben</i> , 825 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Jones v. Continental Corp.</i> , 789 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1986)	4, 1, 12, 21
<i>Knorr Brake Corp. v. Harbil, Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 223 (7th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>McLeod v. Kelly</i> , 810 Mich 120 (1942).....	18
<i>Parrish v. Bennett</i> , No. 3:20-CV-275, 2020 WL 7641185 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 23, 2020).....	28
<i>Red Carpet Studios Div. of Source Advantage, Ltd. v. Sater</i> , 465 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2006)	4, 16, 21
<i>Ruben v. Warren City Sch.</i> , 825 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Ridder v. City of Springfield</i> , 109 F.3d 288 (6th Cir.1997).....	12, 21, 27
<i>Salkil v. Mount Sterling Tp. Police Dep’t</i> , 458 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2006)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Perfecto</i> , No. 1:06-cr-20387-JDB-2, 2010 WL 11602757 (W.D. Tenn. July 21, 2010).....	27
Statutes	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.43.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.22.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.46.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.47.....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.794a.....	18

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.801.....3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.821.....3, 17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.822.....3, 17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.842(1).....3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.879.....17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.879(1)(c)3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.879(1)(g)17

Rules

L.R. 7.1(e)(1)(B)16

Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 1927..... *passim*
3 U.S.C. § 55
3 U.S.C. § 64
3 U.S.C. § 78
42 U.S.C. § 19835
